

# The Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas (Second Amendment and Validation) Act, 2020

Act 17 of 2020

Keyword(s):

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.



# Haryana Government Gazette EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

© Govt. of Haryana		
No. 132-2020/Ext.] CHANDIGARH, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2020 (BHADRA 23, 1942 SAKA)		
	LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT	
	CONTENTS	PAGES
PART-I	ACTS	
	THE HARYANA DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION OF URBAN AREAS (SECOND AMENDMENT AND VALIDATION) ACT, 2020 (HARYANA ACT NO. 17 OF 2020)	151
PART-II	ORDINANCES	
	NIL	
PART-III	DELEGATED LEGISLATION	
	NIL	
PART-IV	CORRECTION SLIPS, REPUBLICATIONS AND REPLACEMENTS	

NIL

#### PART-I

## HARYANA GOVERNMENT

# LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

#### Notification

#### The 14th September, 2020

**No. Leg. 27/2020.**— The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Haryana received the assent of the Governor of Haryana on the 10th September, 2020 and is hereby published for general information:-

#### HARYANA ACT NO. 17 OF 2020 THE HARYANA DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION OF URBAN AREAS (SECOND AMENDMENT AND VALIDATION) ACT, 2020 AN

# АСТ

further to amend the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Seventy-first Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

**1.** (1) This Act may be called the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas (Second Amendment and Validation) Act, 2020.

(2) It shall come into force on such date, as the Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, specify.

2. In section 3 of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 (hereinafter called the principal Act),-

- (i) in sub-section (2),-
  - (a) for clause (d), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "(d) the layout of a colony, in case application for a colony is proposed to be divided into plots;";
  - (b) clause (e) shall be omitted;

(ii) after sub-section (3), the following sub-section shall be inserted and shall be deemed to have been inserted with effect from the 30th January, 1975, namely:-

"(3A) Where, by virtue of any section of this Act, power to grant any licence or issue any notification, order, rule or direction is conferred, then that power shall include power exercisable in like manner and subject to terms and conditions, as may be prescribed, to add to, amend, vary, suspend, withdraw or rescind such licence or such notification, order, rule or direction or to de-licence.".

- **3.** In section 7A of the principal Act,-
  - (i) for the words "lease any agricultural land" and "two kanals", the words "lease or gift any vacant land" and "one acre" shall respectively be substituted; and
  - (ii) for the existing Explanation, the following Explanation shall be substituted, namely:-

**"Explanation.-** 'vacant land' shall mean such land wherein either no construction of any nature exists or such construction is in existence which is either uninhabited or not fit for human habitation and stands constructed without following the due course of law.".

4. Notwithstanding any judgment, decree or order of any court or tribunal or any authority, any action taken or orders issued, things done or purporting to have been taken or done relating to sub-section (3A) of section 3 by the Director, before the commencement of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas (Second Amendment and Validation) Act, 2020, shall be deemed to be as valid and effective as if such action, approval, orders were issued or actions taken or done in accordance with the provisions of the Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas (Second Amendment and Validation) Act, 2020.

#### BIMLESH TANWAR, ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT, HARYANA, LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

8900—L.R.—H.G.P., Pkl.

Short title and commencement.

Amendment of section 3 of Haryana Act 8 of 1975.

Amendment of section 7A of Haryana Act 8 of 1975.

Validation.